

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
Eastern Division**

Susan Beiersdorfer *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Frank LaRose *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 4:19-cv-00260

The Honorable Benita Y. Pearson

Oral Argument requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS MAHONING COUNTY BOARD
OF ELECTIONS MEMBERS DAVID BETRAS, MARK E. MUNROE, ROBERT
WASKO, AND TRACEY S. WINBUSH'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

May 24, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Facial and As-Applied Claims Against Mahoning County Defendants.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe and Not Moot.....	10
II. Plaintiffs As-Applied Claims Against Mahoning County Defendants Do Not Constitute a Collateral Attack on Ohio Supreme Court Decisions.....	14
A. Previous Ohio Supreme Court Decisions Do Not Have Preclusive Effect.....	14
B. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	16
III. The <i>Pullman</i> Abstention Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine (Count 8) is Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment and the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity.	19
V. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Against Mahoning County Defendants.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20
Certificate of Memorandum Length.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Library Ass'n v. Barr, 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....7

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....7-8, 10-11, 19

Carras v. Williams, 807 F.2d 1286 (6th Cir. 1986).....13

Exxon Mobil Corp v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....17

Flak, see *State ex rel. Flak v. Betras*

Friends of Lake View School District Incorporation No. 25 of Phillips County v. Beebe,
578 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2009).....15

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....9

Hood v. Keller, 341 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2003).....18

Jones v. Coleman, 848 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2017).....18

Khumprakob, see *State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections*

Kiser v. Reitz, 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....6-8, 10-11

Kumprakob, see *State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections*

Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Grimes, 194 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

McCormick v. Braverman, 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006).....17

McKinley v. City of Mansfield, 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005).....15

Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....15

Miller v. Blackwell, 348 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....9

Miller v. Brown, 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....8

Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).....10, 12

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales, 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995).....8

Nye v. Ohio Bd. of Examiners of Architects,
2006-Ohio-948, 165 Ohio App. 3d 502, 847 N.E.2d 46.....14

O'Nesti v. DeBartolo Realty Corp.,
2007-Ohio-1102, 113 Ohio St. 3d 59, 862 N.E.2d 803.....15

Pic-A-State Pa., Inc. v. Reno, 76 F.3d 1294 (3d Cir. 1996).....11

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969).....13

Speer v. City of Oregon, 847 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1988).....13

State ex rel. Abernathy v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections, 2019-Ohio-201.....13

State ex rel. BSW Dev. Group v. Dayton, 83 Ohio St.3d 338, 699 N.E.2d 1271 (1998)....16

State ex rel. Flak v. Betras,
152 Ohio St.3d 244, 95 N.E.3d 329, 2017-Ohio-8109.....4, 14, 16-17

State ex rel. Jacquemin v. Union Cty. Bd. of Elections,
147 Ohio St.3d 467, 2016-Ohio-5880, 67 N.E.3d 759.....14

State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections,
2018-Ohio-1602, 153 Ohio St. 3d 581, 583, 109 N.E.3d 1184.....5, 14-17

State ex rel. Maxcy v. Saferin, 2018-Ohio-4035.....13, 16

State ex rel. Waters v. Spaeth, 131 Ohio St.3d 55, 2012-Ohio-69, 960 N.E.2d 452.....14

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....10

United Steelworkers, Local 2116 v. Cyclops Corp., 860 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988).....12

VanHarken v. City of Chicago, 103 F.3d 1346 (7th Cir. 1997).....18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....14

Ohio Rev. Code § 307.95.....1

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11.....1

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38.....1, 19

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.39.....1

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.24.....9

Plaintiffs hereby oppose Defendants David Betras, Mark E. Munroe, Robert Wasko, and Tracey S. Winbush's Motion to Dismiss and Memorandum in Support. (ECF Nos. 22-23.)
